calculations used a post-tax discount rate. In calculating the Group's defined benefit liability as at June 30, 2014 a pre-tax rate has been used. The
impact of this change was a reduction in the net liability of $2.7 million. No change had been made to the comparative period.

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables. The current longevities underlying the values of the
defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were as follows:

PGG Wrightson
Employment Benefits

Plan
(Years)

Wrightson Retirement
Plan

(Years)
  2014  2013  2014  2013
Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners
Males   21   21   21   21
Females   24   24   24   24
Longevity at age 65 for current members aged 45
Males   24   24   24   24
Females   27   27   27   27

As at June 30, 2014, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9.2 years for the PGG Wrightson Employment Benefits Plan
and 11.5 years for the Wrightson Retirement Plan.

F-45

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) to changes in the weighted principal assumption is:

  2014

Impact on DBO
with increase in

assumption

Impact on DBO
with decrease in

assumption
  (US$’000)  (US$’000)
Change in assumption

Discount rate (0.50% movement)   1,449   (1,582)
Salary growth rate (0.50% movement)   (212)  319
Pension growth rate (0.25% movement)   (572)  559
Life expectancy (1 year movement)   (958)  1,024

  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010
  (US$’000)  (US$’000)  (US$’000)  (US$’000)  (US$’000)
Historical information

Present value of the defined benefit obligation   59,789   56,244   59,764   57,128   45,270
Fair value of plan assets   (47,952)   (40,152)   (38,973)   (43,107)   (32,790)
Deficit in the plan   11,837   16,092   20,791   14,021   12,480

The Group expects to pay approximately $1.0 million (2014: $2.4 million) in contributions to defined benefit plans in 2015. Member contributions are
expected to be approximately $1.0 million (2014: $0.9 million).

Movement in the liability for defined benefit obligations:

  2014  2013
  (US$’000)  (US$’000)
Movement in the liability for defined benefit obligations:

Liability for defined benefit obligation at July 1   56,244   59,764
Benefits paid by the plan   (3,912)   (5,223)
Current service costs   1,013   1,256
Interest costs   2,354   1,923
Member contributions   1,111   1,111
Actuarial (gains)/losses recognized in other comprehensive income arising from:
Gains from changes in financial assumptions   (4,118)   (4,371)
Experience (gains)/losses   (132)   3,080
Exchange difference   7,229   (1,296)
Liability for defined benefit obligation at June 30   59,789   56,244

Movement in plan assets:

Fair value of plan assets at July 1   40,152   38,973
Contributions paid into the plan   1,185   1,142
Member contributions   1,111   1,111
Benefits paid by the plan   (3,912)   (5,223)
Current service costs and interest   1,749   -
Actuarial gains/(losses) recognized in equity   -   4,233
Expected return on plan assets   2,239   948
Exchange difference   5,428   (1,032)
Fair value of plan assets at June 30   47,952   40,152

Expense recognized in profit or loss:

Current service costs   1,013   1,293
Interest   606   1,475
Expected return on plan assets   (2,239)   (948)

   (620)   1,820

Recognized in non-operating items - (gain)/loss (note 12)   (1,806)   679
Recognized in Employee benefit expense   1,186   1,141

   (620)   1,820

Gains and losses recognized in equity:

Cumulative gains/(losses) at July 1   (21,299)   (25,014)
Net profit and loss impact from current period costs   620   (1,820)
Recognized during the year   4,251   5,114
Exchange difference   (2,552)   421
Cumulative gains/(losses) at June 30   (18,980)   (21,299)

F-46

Defined Contribution Plan in PRC

Chinese labor regulations require companies in the PRC to participate in a government mandated defined contribution plan pursuant to which certain
pension benefits, medical care, unemployment insurance, employee housing fund and other welfare benefits are provided to employees, and to make
contributions to the government for these benefits based on a certain percentage of the employees’ salaries. The companies in China are required to
make contributions to the government mandated defined contribution plan for these benefits based on 12% - 20%of the employees’ salaries. The